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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ADAPTORS FOR FIBRE OPTIC CONNECTORS -

Part 1: Generic specification

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of 1EC is to promote
interngtional co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical (and el fields. To
this ehd and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standard ifications,
Technjical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (he as “IEC
Publidati i ion i i i terested
in th b d non-
goverhmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this pféparation. bs closely
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accor8ance “wj i tenmined by
agreefnent between the two organizations

2) The fdrmal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters expkess, 2 ible, international
consepsus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each techni from all
interegted IEC National Committees

3) IEC ccepted by IEG National
Com e technical contgnt of IEC
Publi ich they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user

4) In order to promote international uniformity dertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible in S d—r€gional publications. Any djvergence
betwepn any IEC Publication and the corresponding natjongh.or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the lafter.

5) IEC i i indj ppro alNahd cannot be rendered responsiblg for any
equipment declared to be ir Qrmj i IECR i

6) All usgrs should ensure t gdition of fhAis publlcatlon

7) No liapility shall attach fto , servants or agents including individual experts and
mem al Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other |damage Q & he ep/direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenges arisingnout ¢ blicati or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any ¢ther IEC
Publig

8) Attent i tive references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispe £

9) Attent i possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the pubject of
paten{ ri . | hop bekeld pesponsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Internat d IEC 61274-1 has been prepared by subcommittee 86B: Fibfe optic

intercon i d passive components, of IEC technical committee 86: Fibre optics

This se¢ond edition~¢ancels and replaces the first edition published in 1994, and constitutes a

technical revision The specific technical (‘hnngpe from the previous edition include the

updating of the classification, specification system and standardization system.

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
86B/2486/FDIS 86B/2524/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.
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This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

The QC number that appears on the front cover of this publication is the specification number

in the IEC Quality Assessment System for Electronic Components (IECQ).

IEC 61274 consists of the following parts, under the general title Adaptors for fibre optic

connectors:

Part 1: Generic specification

Part 1-1: Blank detail specification

the maiptenance resul
the datd related to the specific publication. At this date, the publicatiopdwill b

* reconfirmed;
* with@rawn;
* replaced by a revised edition, or

S

ed until

igc.ch" in
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INTRODUCTION
This part of IEC 61274 is divided into five clauses.
Clauses 1, 2 and 3 contain general information pertaining to this generic specification.

Clause 4 is entitled "Requirements" and contains all the requirements to be met by adaptors
covered by this standard. This includes requirements for classification, the IEC specification
system, documentation, materials, workmanship, quality, performance, identification and
packaging.

NOTE Clauses 1 to 4 are applicable generally and refer to all adaptor standards, while Clause 5 relates to IEC
qualificatipn alone.

Clause b is entitled "Quality assessment procedures"” and contains al s which

must be followed for proper quality assessment of products covered
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Part 1: Generic specification

1 Scope

This part of IEC 61274 applies to fibre optic adaptors for all types, sizes and structures of
optical fibre connectors. It includes:

- adaplmtor requirements;
— qualjty assessment procedures.

This standard does not cover test and measurement proced re\deseribed in

IEC 61300-1, IEC 61300-2 and IEC 61300-3.

2 Normative references

The follpwing referenced documents are indispensable)for the application of this document.
For datg i -@- references, the lates} edition
of the rq pphes.

Referen tandard include all subclausgs of the

referend

IECQ 001002-2:1998
Rules of procedure —

IECQ 001002-3;2005 , it S ent System for Electronic Components (|[ECQ) —
Rules of proced g

em for Electronic Components (|[ECQ) —

cal fibre

5-11-5, Fire hazard testing — Part 11-5: Test flames — Needle-flame test mlethod —

Apparatus, confirmatory test arrangement and guidance

IEC 60825-1, Safety of laser products — Part 1: Equipment classification, requirements and
user’s guide

IEC 61300 (all parts), Fibre optic interconnecting devices and passive components — Basic
test and measurement procedures

IEC 61753 (all parts), Fibre optic interconnecting devices and passive components
performance standard

IEC 61753-1: Fibre optic interconnecting devices and passive components — Part 1. General
and guidance for performance standards

IEC 61754 (all parts), Fibre optic connector interfaces

IEC 61755 (all parts), Fibre optic connector optical interfaces
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IEC 61930, Fibre optic graphic symbology
IEC 61931, Fibre optic — Terminology

ISO 129, Technical drawings — Indication of dimensions and tolerances — Part 1. General
principles

ISO 286-1, ISO system of limits and fits — Part 1: Bases of tolerances, deviations and fits

ISO 1101, Geometrical Product Specifications (GPS) — Geometrical tolerancing — Tolerances
of form, orientation, location and run-out

ISO 8601, Data elements and interchange formats - Information interchange -

ra i N Lo VI
Represc rtatronor dates—arna-tmres

3 Temms and definitions

For the |purposes of this part of IEC 61274, the definitions cof G C0050(7[31) and
IEC 61931, as well as the following definitions, apply.

31
adaptol
a compoénent in which two or more ferrules are alig

3.2
alignment pins
cylindrigal rods used for alignment in Some type

pairs and inserted into specific guide oleme

to provigle the alignment
¢ capable of making an angled physical|contact

qQnnectors. Typically they are [used in
gs (usually for multifibre conhectors)

3.3
APC (optical) connec
connector with
between the fibre

3.4
butting
coupling i i i bs are in contact with each other

3.5
expandpd beam-opticalMcoupling
coupling in which\the optical ports use lens technology

3.6
ferrule
precise part of the plug, usually aligned in the sleeve of an adaptor. It confines the end(s) of
single or multiple optical fibres
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3.7

fully intermateable connector set

connector sets from different sources are considered fully intermateable when connector
components from one source will mate with complementary components from other sources
without mechanical damage and with optical properties maintained within specified limits

3.8

interchangeable connector set

connector sets are considered to be interchangeable when they share common installation
geometry and have the same functional performance

3.9

mating [face dimension
dimensipn of the features which determine the mating fit between cofhponents-of\an optical

connector set

3.10
mecharnical intermateable connector set
connectEr sets from different sources are considered mateable when
connector components from one source will mate with - a aponents frgm other
sources| without mechanical damage but without reg ti '

3.1
mecharnical reference plane (datum
the plane of a plug or adaptor which
physica| feature of the component. |
componjent are measured in the directipn o

ed on a
of the

NOTE The mechanical referepCe ‘plane a ptor should coincide when the two components
are propgrly mated. Accordingly, S € 0 e feature that fixes or establishes the relative
position of the two componegrts wt e

3.12
non-butting op’@»
coupling in which tie

3.13

optical
theoreti i nnector interface where the optical fibre core centre should be
position

3.14
optical ffibre_¢on
compongent.normally attached to an optical cable or piece of apparatus, for the purpose of
providing frequent opfical interconnection/disconneciion of opfical fibres or cables. This
usually consists of two plugs mated together in an adaptor

3.15

optical fibre connector set

complete assembly of components (plug-adaptor-plug) required to provide demountable
coupling between two or more optical fibre cables

3.16
optical fibre connector set kit
series of components necessary to make a complete connector set
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3.17

PC (optical) connector

connector with convex end-face ferrule capable of making a physical contact between the
fibres

3.18

plug
male-type part of a connector

3.19

plug-adaptor-plug configuration
configuration in which two plugs mate through an adaptor. The mechanical coupling takes
place bétween the plugs and the adapftor

3.20
plug-reteptacle configuration
configuration in which a plug mates in a receptacle

3.21
receptacle
structurg for interfacing a plug with an active comptnent. i a semi-
adaptor :

3.22
referente connector component
tighter tpleranced or selected connector compo ¢ sed for
measuring purposes

NOTE Tpst and measurement
the relevgnt specification.

B given in

3.23
sleeve
precisio

3.24

nm or a

P;F same
ectional

3.25
socket
the female part of a two part connector

4 Requirements

The requirements for adaptors covered by this generic specification are specified in this
clause and in the detail specification.

4.1 Classification

Fibre optic adaptors are classified, either totally or in part, according to the following
categories (see Table 1):

- type;
— style;
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— interface standard;

— standardization system;
— variant;

— assessment level,

— normative reference extensions.

See Table 1 for an example of a complete adaptor set classification.

411 Type

Adaptor set types shall be defined by four elements: the type name, thecqnfiguration, the
coupling mechanism and the mating face dimensions.

Examplés of type names:

- type|SC;
— type|LC.

Examplés of configurations:
— plugfadaptor-plug configuration;
— plugfreceptacle configuration.
Examplés of coupling mechanisms:
— screpw thread;
— baygnet;

-pull.

TaM am(y’ql\}\fa pical adaptor classification

Type\/ — Néme: type SC

Configuration: plug-adaptor-plug
— Coupling: push -pull
— Mating face dimensions:
plug: see Figure 2 @
N adaptor: see Figure 4 @
S \> — Physical contact (PC)
\ — Alignment: resilient bushing
Varieht\) — Two adaptor variants:

* non-mountable (in-line)

— push

/>

» four-hole flange mount

a8 Indicates figures in a hypothetical detail specification.

4.1.2 Style

The adaptor style shall be defined by two elements: the optical coupling technology and the
alignment technology.

Examples of optical coupling technologies:

— non-butting;
— physical contact (PC) or angled physical contact (APC);

— expanded beam.
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Examples of alignment technologies:

— clearance fit alignment;

— resilient bushing alignment;
— resilient tip alignment;

— spherical alignment;

— solid bore alignment sleeve;
— resilient alignment sleeve;

— V-groove alignment;

- guide pill a“glllllcllt.

4.1.3 |Interface standard

The adgptor interface standard defines the dimensions and the ph

mating and unmating a fibre optic connector with other connecto
to the same standard interface (see 4.3.1).

4.1.4 Variant

The addptor variant defines the variety of structurall i

Examples of feature variables which createya

— mounting scheme;

— couf

4.1.5 Assessment le

Assessinent leve
groups A and =®n
shall splecify one gt Mo

letter.

The foll

*+ Ass
inspection level 11, AQL = 4 %
inspection level 11, AQL =4 %

0 0

— draup C inspection:  24-month periods

ponents (see 5.2).

insgection of groups C and D. Detail specif
yels, each of which shall be designated by 4

ntial for
forming

AQL) of
ications
capital

group D inspection: 48-month periods

+ Assessment level B
— group A inspection: inspection level 11, AQL =1 %
— group B inspection: inspection level 11, AQL =1 %
— group C inspection:  18-month periods
— group D inspection:  36-month periods

* Assessment level C
— group A inspection: inspection level 11, AQL =0,4 %
— group B inspection: inspection level 11, AQL =0,4 %
— group C inspection:  12-month periods
— group D inspection:  24-month periods
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4.1.6 Normative reference extensions

Normative reference extensions are used to identify integration of independent standard
specifications or other reference documents into blank detail specifications.

Unless a specified exception is noted, additional requirements imposed by an extension are
mandatory. Usage is primarily intended to merge associated components to form hybrid
devices, or can involve integrated functional application requirements that are dependent on
technical expertise other than fibre optics.

Published reference documents produced by ITU consistent with the scope statements of the
relevant IEC specification series may be used as extensions. Published documents produced
by othe ; ed in an
informafive annex attached to the generic specification.

bder, as
blication

In the gvent of conflicting requirements, precedence shall be give
follows:| generic over mandatory extension, over blank detail
specific|extension.

Examplgs of optical adaptor C extensions include:

— using IEC 61754-2 and IEC 61754-4 to partiall thin the

IEC 60874 series for a duplex type “SC/BFO

— usin 1 series
for g

Other e

— somg commercial or i i i [ ence to
spedific safety codes and i {te other specific material flammability or

toxigity requiremen
— spegialised field

electrical sh

to pevent potenti

42 D

safety,
cedures

4.21

Graphic| bgls shall, whenever possible, be taken from IEC 60027, IEC 60617

and IE( 619

4.2.2 PBpecification system

This specification is part of a three-level IEC specification system. Subsidiary specifications
shall consist of blank detail specifications and detail specifications. This system is shown in
Table 2.
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Table 2 — Three-level specification structure

Specification level

Examples of information to be included

Applicable to

Basic

Assessment system rules
Inspection rules

Optical measurement methods
Environmental test methods
Sampling plans

Identification rule

Marking standards

Interface dimensions

Two or more component families or

subfamilies

Dimensional standards
Terminology

Symbol standards
Preferred number series
Sl units

Generic

Specific terminology
Specific symbols
Specific units
Preferred values
Marking

Quality assessment pr
Selection test

VAN

Capability approval pri

RN

6m nent ily

Blank detail @

Y%

Groups of types having a commd

schedule

n test

Quality conformation test s¢hedule
Inspegtiom\requj nt
InfSrm ion mon to mber of { S

Detail Individual type
- alitypepnformance’test schedules
a Blan}f detail specifications do wot, b es, constitute a specification level. They are associated to the
genefic specifica}@\k
4.2.21
A blank

the minimum mandatory test schedules and performance requirements;

one or more assessment levels;

the preferred format for stating the required information in the detail specification;

to show the reference normative document, document title and issue date.

in the case of hybrid components, including connectors, addition of appropriate entry fields
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4.2.2.2 Detail specifications
Detail specifications shall specify the following as a minimum:

— type name (see 4.1.1);

— style (see 4.1.2);

— interface standards (4.1.3)

— variants (see 4.1.4);

— assessment level (see 4.1.5);

— qualification procedure method (see 5.3);

— partlidentification number for each variant (see 4.7.1);

— drawings, dimensions and performance criteria necessary t equired
refefence components (see 4.2.3);

— drawings and dimensions necessary to produce all required

— qualjty assessment test schedules (see Clause 5);

— perfprmance requirements (see 4.6).

4.2.3 Prawings

The dra btails of

constru

4.2.3.1

Either fjrst angle or third jesti uments

covered ' 5 3 ojection

system

4.2.3.2

The mefri

Dimens

When uhi

4.2.3.3 | Intermateability

The requirements for mechanical intermateability are defined in the interface standard series
IEC 61754.

The requirements for optical intermateability are defined in the optical interface standard
series IEC 61755.

4.2.4 Performance

The performance requirements for fibre optic adaptors are defined in the performance
standard series IEC 61753.
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4.2.5 Measurements

4.2.5.1 Measurement method

The size measurement method to be used shall be specified in the specification for
dimensions which are specified within a total tolerance zone of 0,01 mm or less.

4.2.5.2 Reference components

Reference components, if required, shall be specified in the relevant specification.

4.2.5.3 Gauges

Gauges

4.2.6 [festreports

Test reports shall be prepared for each test conducted The r

qualification approval report (see 5.3.7) and in the periodic ip

Test ref

4.2.7

Instruct

4.3 St
4.3.1

title

speq

test
all a
all m

suffi
(see

assq
cleahi
addif

if required, shall be specified in the relevant specification.

aceable information for failure

d in the
.6).

ude the

Bnalysis

Interface standards provide both manufacturer and user with all the information required to
manufacture or use the product in conformity with the physical features foreseen by that
standard interface. Interface standards fully define and dimension the features essential for
the mating and unmating of optical fibre connectors and other components. They also serve to
position the optical datum target, where defined, relative to other reference data.
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Interface standards ensure that connectors and adaptors complying with the standard fit
together. The standards may also contain tolerance grades for ferrules and alignment devices.
Tolerance grades are used to provide different levels of alignment precision.

The interface dimensions may also be used to design other components that will mate with
the adaptors. For example, an active device mount can be designed using the adaptor
interface dimensions. The use of these dimensions combined with those of a standard plug
provides the designer with assurance that standard plugs will fit into the optical device mount.
They also provide the location of the plug optical datum target.

Standard interface dimensions do not, by themselves, guarantee optical performance. They

guarantee adaptor mafing at a specified fit Qptical performance is ensyred. hy campliance
with thg requirements of the optical interface standard series. Produgis from\the€, same or
differen vays fit
togethe only for
product an be
reasongbly expected that a certain level of performance will hg ob i roducts
from di hnot be
expecte

4.3.2 Performance standards

Perform ding on
the reqt ‘ ) le) with
clearly defined conditions, severities a 3 P run on
a “once i ndards”
requirer (and/or
groupin location.
A proddct that has be ard can
be declared as comp quality
assuranice /quality.co

A key point of the: z S ards)is the selection of tests and severities from the tests
and measuremen 3 cation in conjunction with interface standards ¢n inter-
product arly relates to attenuation and return loss). The
conform v uct to this standard will be ensured.

4.3.3

An opti dard is a multi-part collection of the physical and me¢hanical
requirer ssary in order to comply with the optical functionality specificatiohs for a
defined|interface between two optical fibres. It consists of those essential features that are
functionlalhy—critical to—the—optical attenuation—and return—loss—performance—of—anl optical

interface in the mated condition. The standard defines the location of the fibre core in relation
to the datum target and the following key parameters: lateral offset, end face separation, end
face angle, end face high index layer condition. It also defines standardised test methods
where appropriate.
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Each interface contains the essential information to ensure that product conforming to the
standard will work together repeatedly to a known level of optical performance without the
need for compatibility testing or cross checking.

The two basic performance parameters that characterise the optical interface are attenuation
and return loss. Each parameter places different physical constraints on the optical interface.
Environmental conditions also affect the performance of the optical interface and it may
require definition of physical and mechanical requirements to ensure that the performance
specified is maintained over the environmental extremes defined in a particular performance
standard.

Manufa hlring materials and processes alsa affect the optical interface-and therefore the

standargd has been designed to allow manufacturers to demonstrate .compli vith the
standard while still permitting the maximum of manufacturing differentiation lationship
between, and suitability of, materials specified in Part 3 documentg o ies, for
different performance categories as specified in IEC 61753-1, shalkbe\defi Nl %rconia

ferrule material can be applied in all environmental categorie material
specified for some rectangular ferrules may only be applicable fo

be maintpined in
Ce in a

Optical jnterface standards define sets of prescribed
order to satisfy the requirements for the attenua
randomly mated pair of fibres of the same type.

4.3.4 Reliability standards

Reliabiljty standards are intended to & ' rmance
specifications under stated conditions for a

For each type of comporent\thg e i ifi i eliability
standargl):

— failure modes fobse
— failufe mech

— failure effects

Initially,| j
which

powent manufacturing, there is an “infant mortality phase| during
ould fail if they were deployed in the field. To avoid edrly field
failure, ay be subjected to a screening process in the factory, ipvolving
environmental that may be mechanical, thermal, or humidity-related. This [induces
known failure’mec isms in a controlled enwronmental situation to occur earlier thajn would
normall ifi
(and are then sold), there is a reduced failure rate, since these failure mechanisms have been
eliminated.

Screening is an optional part of the manufacturing process, rather than a test method. It will
not affect the “useful life” of a component, defined as the period during which it performs
according to specifications. Eventually other failure mechanisms appear, and the failure rate
increases beyond a specifically defined threshold. At this point the useful life of the
component ends and the “wear-out region” begins: the component has to be replaced.
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At the beginning of the useful life, performance testing on a sampled population of
components may be applied by the supplier, by the manufacturer, or by a third party. This is
to ensure that the component meets performance specifications over a range of intended
environments at this initial time. Reliability testing, on the other hand, is applied to ensure that
the component meets performance specifications for at least a specified minimum useful
lifetime or at a specified maximum failure rate. These tests are usually carried out by applying
performance testing, but increasing duration and severity to accelerate the failure
mechanisms.

A reliability theory relates component reliability testing to component parameters and to
lifetime or failure rate under testing. The theory then extrapolates these parameters to lifetime
or failure rate under less stressful service conditions. The reliability specifications include
values pf the component parameters needed to ensure the specified inimh\lifetime or

maximum failure rate in service.

4.3.5 |nterlinking

The sta N 2 r of test
and mgasurements standards are already in place. The “qualit¥ 8 ification
Approval standards produced under the banner of the in place for
many years.

With regard to interface, performance optical i a eliahility standards, th¢ matrix
given in| Table 3 demonstrates some of th bn once
all thesg three standards are in place.

Product| A is fully IEC standardized, h
interfacg¢ performance and reliability stg

nterface and meeting defined optical

Product optical
interfac
Product hterface

and per

Product sh€s with an IEC standard interface which complies |with the
IEC opli but does not meet the requirements of either |an IEC
perform

Product ch complies with both an IEC standard interface and a perfgrmance
standar s not meet the optical interface or reliability requirements.

+

Obvioushythe-matrbis-more-complexthanthat-shewninTteable-3—since-anumbereofidterface,
performance and reliability standards will be able to be cross-related. In addition, the products
may all be subject to a quality assurance programme that could be conducted under IEC
approval, or even under a national or company quality assurance system.
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Test and Optical U .
measurement Interface interface Performance Reliability Quality
IEC 61300-XX IEC 61754- IEC 61755-XX IEC 61753- IEC 62005- QcC
(IEC60068-XX) XX XX XX 001002-3

EC
specification
structure:

Generic
specification

Blank detail
specification

Detail
specification

IEC 849/99

Figure 1

Table 3 -

Int ce ptl% fac Performance Reliability

standar (-\ Sta standard standard
N

Product A NE& C YES YES

Product \ § NO> \%s YES YES
Product ¢ (\\N\\/\V YES YES NO

Product [ Y. YES NO NO

Product H (\ \ & B NO YES NO
A\N

4.4 Design
4.41 [Ilaterials

4.4.1.1 Corrosion resistance

construction

All materials used in the construction of an adaptor should be corrosion resistant or suitably
finished to meet the requirements of the relevant document.

4.4.1.2 Non-flammable materials

When non-flammable materials are required, the requirement shall be specified in the
specification and IEC 60695-11-5 shall be referenced.
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4.4.2 Workmanship

Components and associated hardware shall be manufactured to a uniform quality and shall be
free of sharp edges, burrs or other defects liable to affect life, serviceability or appearance.
Particular attention shall be given to neatness and thoroughness of marking, plating, soldering,
bonding, etc.

4.5 Quality

Adaptor components shall be controlled by the quality assessment procedures of Clause 5.
The measurement and test procedures of the IEC 61300 standards shall be used, as
applicable, for quality assessment.

4.6 Plrformance

Adaptors shall meet the performance requirements specified in the ?‘
4.7 Identification and marking

Components, associated hardware and packages shall be e Nt entified
and marked when required by the relevant specificatiof.

4.7.1 WVariant identification number

Each vgriant in a detail specification\shalkbs ) i er. The
number|shall consist of the number assigned ' gcification, followed by| a four-
digit dash number and a letter designz ment level. The first digit of the dash

number| shall be sequentially assigned ponent type covered by the detail
specification. The last th igi ntiglly assigned to each variant of the
compongent.

EXAMPLE: 10101/US001-1 001 A

Detail snecificat@ er \/\\)
Compornent type<‘\ \/

Variant

Assess|

4.7.2

Component marking, if required, shall be specified in the relevant document. The preferred
order of marking is as follows:

a) manufacturer’s identification mark;
b) manufacturing date code;

c) manufacturer’s part number;

d) variant identification number.
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4.7.3 Package marking

Package marking, if required, shall be specified in the relevant document. The preferred order
of marking is as follows:

manufacturer’s identification mark;

T

manufacturer’s part number;

Q O

variant identification number(s) (see 4.7.1);

D

)
)
) manufacturing date code (year/week, see ISO 8601);
)
)

type name (see 4.1.1);

—h

) assgssmenttevet;

g) any pdditional marking required by the detail specification.

allhhe’marked with
anufactucerig| factory

When applicable, individual unit packages (within the sealed packs
the refgrence number of the certified record of released lots
identity code and the component identification.

4.8 Packaging

Packages shall include instructions for use when reg ation (see 4.2.6).

4.9 Sf{orage conditions

g supplied with the pagkage of
with the expiry date (year and week
or precautions concerning safety

Where short-term degradable materials,
connector parts, the manufacturer s
numbersg

hazards

4.10 Shafety

Optical fibre conrestors On an optical fibre transmission system and/or eguipment,
may enlit potentia iati om an uncapped or unterminated output| port or
fibre eng.

The co make available sufficient information to alert|system
designe about the potential hazard and shall indicate the fequired
precaut

In addit i cification shall include the following:

WARNI : Care should be taken when handlmg smaII diameter fibres to prevent
punctur i i - g s - optical

fibre or an optlcal f|bre connector when it is propagatlng energy is not recommended
unless prior assurance has been obtained as to the safety energy output level.

Reference shall be made to IEC 60825-1, the relevant document on safety.
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5 Quality assessment procedures

Procedures for quality assessment and release of components consist of:

— qualification approval procedures (see 5.3);
— quality conformance inspection (see 5.4).

It should be noted that the performance testing required for design approval and that required
for qualification approval or quality conformance purposes need not be the same set of tests.
The design approval testing required to demonstrate conformance to a specified performance
standard are given in the IEC 61753 series of documents. The purpose of quality

confor provide
the esseé¢ntial indicators needed to ensure that the product remains the

5.1 Primary stage of manufacture

The primary stage of manufacture for adaptors covered by this\specifisatian i ] as the
manufag¢turing stage when the parts which make up Ahse id (s) are
aggregdted into the product defined in the detail specification.

Subconfracting of the primary stage and subsequer erms of
3.1.3 of|QC 001002-3.

5.2 S{ructurally similar componen

The grojuping of structurally similar copiponents\fo val and
quality ¢gonformance inspection is pres rib%’[h

Structurally similar compone S

— havd

— be

— be

— be

- use

— use

The spgc uping~of/structurally similar components for the purpose of qualification
approv ervising
Inspectorate.

5.3 Qualification approval procedures

Qualification approval procedures are specified in the present standard and in the
specification.

Manufacturers may qualify complete connector sets or individual components.

Manufacturers shall:

— comply with the general requirements of QC 001002-3;

— comply with the performance requirements of the primary stage of manufacture (see 5.1)
for the components to be qualified;
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— produce test evidence showing successful completion of the qualification test procedures.

The procedures indicated in 5.3.1 and 5.3.2 are alternative methods for qualification as
prescribed in 3.1.4 of QC 001002-3. The detail specification shall specify which procedure is
to be used.

5.3.1 Fixed sample procedure

The fixed sample procedure consists in subjecting a sample of specimens to the fixed sample
qualification test sequence as specified in the detail specification. The sample shall be drawn
from current production.

5.3.2 I:Ot‘"b‘Y“"O‘tﬁ‘l’d‘p'eliud;b pluucduu:

The lot{by-lot and periodic procedure consists in performing the lot- johs on a
specified number of inspection lots (a minimum of three) taken in ag sk i §ssib|e.
The perjodic tests are then performed on samples selected from .

Samples shall be selected from the lots in accordance wi ; . ingpection
shall bel used, but when the sample size is so small that accepta s} zero defects is
implied,| additional specimens shall be taken to mx : i i ents for
acceptance on one defect.

5.3.3 PBample size

The defail specification shall specify the s j he fixed
sample procedure.

NOTE Thjis is not the same as the sample size br tequ edor design approval to a performance sfandard.
\eSPeCi

Followin imeris for the other groups shall be randomly
selected

In addit i cachycomporent to be qualified by structural similarity ghall be
provided

5.3.4

The spdgcificti pjumber, styles and types of adaptor to be tested and whether
or not t be catried out using reference plugs. Specimens shall be assembled
accordi factirer’s instructions for use (see 4.2.7).

5.3.5 ijon approval testing

Qualification cppr‘impnc shall meet the pprfnrmnnr‘n rpquirpmpnfc gi\/pn in the Frelevant
specification.

5.3.6 Qualification failures

Manufacturers shall immediately notify the National Supervising Inspectorate (NSI) when a
failure occurs during qualification testing. If the NSI determines that the failure has not been
adequately explained and corrected, the manufacturer's chief inspector may be directed to
conduct a formal failure analysis. When complete, the manufacturer shall prepare and submit
a failure report to the NSI. Failure reports shall describe the failure and its cause together
with recommended corrective action to be taken. The NSI shall then decide the steps to be
taken.
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All failure reports, including the directives of the NSI, shall be included in the qualification
approval report (see 5.3.7).

One or more unresolved failures shall be cause for refusal to grant qualification approval.

5.3.7 Qualification Approval report

Qualification testing results shall be recorded in a Qualification Approval report in accordance
with 3.1.4 of QC 001002-3.

5.4 Quality conformance inspection

Quality ponformance inspection consists of the lot-by-lot and periodic ingpections_spegified in

the predent standard and in the detail specification.

Manufagturers shall comply with the general requirements o an 2edures

governing quality conformance inspection of components (3.2.

Lot-by-I hall be

establis

5.4.1 |ot-by-lot inspection

Lot-by-I B tests

specifief in the detail specification.

Specim fampling

plan. They shall be drawn in\a ra

In-procgss controls of [cempogent be used

for inspgction in ligu of examination ef thesecomponents in the finished product.

54.1.1 Formati;

An insgection | ist\of ope production lot or of several lots which haye been

aggregd C fequards:

— insppgt of structurally similar production lots (see 5.2);

— the i the course of which the production lots were aggregated shall not
EXCe

The plaph_for-the aggfregation of production lots into inspection lots shall be approvetf by the

National Silpervising Inspectarate

5.4.1.2 Rejected lots

Specimens found defective during lot-by-lot testing shall be treated in accordance with the
requirements of 3.2.4 of QC 001002-3. Rejected lots may be reworked to correct the defects
or to screen them out. The reworked lot shall then be submitted for re-inspection using
tightened inspection criteria. They shall be separated from the new lots and shall be clearly
identified as re-inspected lots.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=2aa739e6737d6fe121b9f1084f3cc8cd

61274-1 © IEC:2007 - 25—

5.4.2 Periodic inspection

Periodic inspection consists of subjecting a sample of specimens to the group C and D tests
specified in the detail specification. Each group of tests shall be conducted at the interval
specified for the relevant assessment level (see 4.1.5). The intervals shall be maintained
relative to one another so that the group D inspection replaces the group C inspection at the
group D interval.

5.4.2.1 Periodic inspection specimen

When periodically inspecting components which were simultaneously qualified as a set, the
specimen shall be an adaptor. The components shall consist of the same _variants used for
qualificgtion.

When pgriodically inspecting components which were separately quz imgen shall
be an adaptor consisting of the component(s) being inspected and jnent(s)
(see 5.3.4). The components being qualified and the counterpag nsist of
the samle variants used for qualification.

The components being inspected shall be units produ cedures

used infcurrent production.

5.4.2.2 | Sample size

The det inspection.
The spe s, Of ariant foreseen for the smallgst fibre
core di ‘ i components to be inspectéd. The

specimgns shall be s which have satisfied the Ipt-by-lot
inspectipns of 5.4.1 dugingXhe iR i vYious periodic inspection.

Following completion © | 3y DB, tests for a particular environmental category,
specimgns for t %’ mples.

In addit S mponent variant to be inspected by structural gimilarity
shall be
5.4.2.3
The spe Bcimens
shall be

5.4.2.4 | Periodic inspection

Periodic inspection specimens shall meet the performance requirements given in the
specification.

5.4.2.5 Periodic inspection failures

Failures shall be treated according to the procedures of 5.3.6.

If a specimen fails to satisfy the requirements of a periodic test, the manufacturer’s chief
inspector shall immediately apply the requirements of 3.1.8 of QC 001002-3.
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One or more unresolved failures shall be cause to withdraw qualification approval.

5.4.2.6 Periodic inspection report

Periodic testing results shall be kept on file in accordance with the requirements of 3.2.5 of
QC 001002-3.

5.5 Certified records of released lots

The detail specification shall specify if a certified record of released lots is required (see 1.5
of QC 001002-2). When required, the record shall contain the following information as a
minimum:

— attripute information (i.e. number of components tested and Mim efective

components) for tests in the subgroups covered by periodic inspe ference
to the parameter for which rejection was made;
— varigble information for the change of optical performance test, as
reguired in the detail specification.
5.6 Delayed deliveries
Releas¢q bllowing
the rele amined
before facturer
and be |approved by the National S&perwvising —Re>i may be
placed tback on store shelves for anothex two\yes
NOTE Where short-term degradable materialg, tonnector
parts, thegl manufacturer shall mark these { e\ (ysar 2 together
with any rflequirements or preca
5.7 Delivery releaseg
When the condi sfied for
all group B tests)\iHe etion of
these tgsts.
5.8 Altern
Alternat ver, the
manufa method
will give to those obtained by the methods specified. In case of dispute,
only thel test-m ecified in the specification shall be used.
5.9 Unchecked parameters

Only those component parameters which have been specified in a detail specification and
which were tested can be assumed to be within the specified limits. It should not be assumed
that unspecified parameters will be uniform and unchanged from one component to another. If
it should be necessary to control parameters other than those specified, a new, more
extensive detail specification shall be written and used. The additional test method(s) shall be
described and appropriate performance limits and assessment levels specified.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

RACCORDS DE CONNECTEURS DE FIBRES OPTIQUES -

Partie 1: Spécification générique

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Commlssmn Electrotechmque Internatlonale (CEI) est une organlsatlon mondiale de normalisation

compgsee e f € La CEIl a
pour pbjet de favonser la cooperatlon |nternat|ona|e pour toutes Ies questlons de normall tlon dans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres ag IVI I 5 Normes

interngationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des/Spécificati agsibles au
public| (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés «Publication(s) de la CEl»). L& E i b i¢e a des
comitgs d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé pa j < itiper. Les
organ i articipent
égale on (1S0O),
selon

2) Lesd b a mesure
du pop nationaux de la CEl
intére

3) Les P ) i i nationales et sont agréées
comm rdisgnnabtgs sont entrepris afin que la CEl
s'assy € | Fl nepeut pas étre tenue regponsable
de I'éyentuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interp etat i e ite"par un quelconque utilisateur fina

4) Dans ' 'uni ité i ionale, ités natiomatx de la CEl s'engagent, dans toute la
mesulle possible, a appliquer de fagon Publjcations de la CEl dans leurs publications
natio &gi . i Publications de la CEIl et toutes publications
nationales ou régionales corrgs i indiqugées.en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

5) La CEI n’a prévu aucune c a indication dapprobatlon et n'engagé¢ pas sa

responsabilité pour les équi

6) Tous les utilisateurs doiven b ils>s possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.
7) Aucurle respongabili{é i i deN\a |d CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
mandataires, y 0 i i 'ers et les membres de ses comités d'études et ded Comités

nationaux de la CEl,
dommjage de quel

en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de fout autre
gcte ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y comprig les frais

de judtice) et les¢dé 3 a 4 publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de
toute icati u—erédit qui lui est accordé.

8) L'attenti e leséférences normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référepcé i i application correcte de la présente publication.

9) L’attefti i sur leXait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvent faire
I'objef] igté intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre tegnhue pour

respo ne pas\avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existenlce.

La Norme/i nale CEIl 61274-1 a été établie par le sous-comité 86B: Dispositifs
d'intercopnexion—et-composants—passifsafibresoptiques—ducomitée—d'études 86-del la CELl:

Fibres optiques.

Cette seconde édition annule et remplace la premiére édition publiée en 1994, et constitue
une révision technique. L’évolution technique spécifique par rapport a I'édition précédente est
la mise a jour de la classification, du systéme de spécification et du systéme de
normalisation.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
86B/2486/FDIS 86B/2524/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.
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Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Le numéro QC qui figure sur la page de couverture de la présente publication est le numéro
de la spécification dans le systéme CEIl d’assurance de la qualité des composants
électroniques (IECQ).

La CEI 61274 est constituée des parties suivantes, regroupées sous le titre général Raccords
de connecteurs de fibres optiques:

Partie 1: Spécification générique
Partie 1-1:  Spécification particuliére cadre

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la|date de
maintenance indiquée sur le site web de la CEl sous «http://we iec.chw) dans les
données relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publi

* reconduite;
s supprimée;
* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

S
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INTRODUCTION
La présente partie de la CEl 61274 est divisée en cing articles.

Les articles 1, 2 et 3 contiennent des informations générales relatives a la présente
spécification générique.

L’Article 4 est intitulé «Exigences» et contient toutes les exigences devant étre satisfaites par
les raccords couverts par la présente norme. Ceci inclut les exigences de classification, de
structure des spécifications CEIl, de documentation, de matériaux, d’exécution, de qualité, de
performances, d’identification et d’emballage.

NOTE Les Articles 1 a 4 s’appliquent d’'une maniére générale a toutes les normes relatives aux raccerds, I'Article
5 étant urliguement consacré a ’lhomologation CEI.

s les

roduits

L’Articlg 5 est intitulé «Procédures d’assurance de la qualité
procédures qui doivent étre suivies pour une assurance corre
couverts par la présente norme.

S



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=2aa739e6737d6fe121b9f1084f3cc8cd

-32 - 61274-1 © CEI:2007

RACCORDS DE CONNECTEURS DE FIBRES OPTIQUES -

Partie 1: Spécification générique

1 Domaine d’application

La présente partie de la CElI 61274 s’applique aux raccords de fibres optiques de tous types,
dimensions et structures de connecteurs a fibres optiques. Elle comprend:

— les gxigences relatives aux raccords;

— les grocédures d’assurance de la qualité.

Cette nprme ne comprend pas les procédures de mesure et d'e ces dexniergs étant

décrites| dans la CEl 61300-1, la CEI 61300-2 et la CEl 61300-3

2 Reéflérences normatives

Les do¢guments de référence suivants sont indi S icati présent
document. Pour les références datée adity i i erences
non datges, la derniere édition du dosum 8 entuels
amendements).

Sauf spgcification contraire, les références(an. ani Scifi 'une norme
comprennent tous les paragraphes :

IECQ 001002-2:1998,

(IECQ) +— Régles de A
IECQ 001002-3:

(IECQ) +— Régles de

oniques

oniques

CEIl 600 ymboles littéraux a utiliser en électrotechnique

CEI 600 Electrotechnique International (VEI) — Chapitr 731:

Téléco icatiogs-par fbres optiques

D

CEI 60410, Rlandetxegtes d'échantillonnage pour les contrbles par attributs

CEI 60§17, Symbores graphiques pour schémas

CEI 60695-11-5, Essais relatifs aux risques du feu — Partie 11-6 Flammes d'essai — Méthode
d'essai au braleur-aiguille — Appareillage, dispositif d'essai de vérification et lignes directrices

CEI 60825-1, Sécurité des appareils a laser — Partie 1: Classification des matériels,
prescriptions et guide de I'utilisateur

CEI 61300 (toutes les parties), Dispositifs d'interconnexion et composants passifs a fibres
optiques — Méthodes fondamentales d'essais et de mesures

CEI 61753 (toutes les parties), Norme de qualité de fonctionnement des dispositifs
d'interconnexion et composants passifs a fibres optiques

CEI 61753-1: Dispositifs d’interconnexion et composants passifs a fibres optiques — Partie 1:
Généralités et lignes directrices pour les normes de qualité de fonctionnement
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CEI 61754 (toutes les parties), Interfaces de connecteurs pour fibres optiques

CEI 61755 (toutes les parties), Interfaces optiques de connecteurs pour fibres optiques
CEI 61930: Symbologie des graphiques de fibres optiques

CEI 61931: Fibres optiques — Terminologie

ISO 129, Dessins techniques — Indication des dimensions et tolérances — Partie 1: Principes
généraux

ISO 286-1: Systeme ISO de tolérances et d’ajustements — Partie 1. Base des tolérances,
écarts et ajustements

ISO 11(1: Spécifications géométriques des produits — Tolérance géo rigue ~Jolérances
de formp, d’orientation, position et battement
?tion -

ISO 86(41: Eléments de données et formats d’échange
Représéntation de la date et de I'heure

3 Temmes et définitions

Pour le$ besoins de la présente partie de la CE
et de 1a|CEI 61931 ainsi que les définitians suiva

de la CEI 60050(731)

3.1
raccord
compos

dans certains types de connecteurs. Elles sont
dans des trous de guidage spécifiques dans les
ent pour:lescconnecteurs multifibres), afin de fournir I'alignement

couplage optique a faisceau expansé
couplage dans lequel les accés optiques utilisent la technologie a lentilles

3.6

férule

partie précise de la fiche, généralement alignée dans le manchon d’un raccord. Elle maintient
I'(les) extrémité(s) d’'une seule ou de plusieurs fibres optiques
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3.7

jeu de connecteurs complétement accouplables

les jeux de connecteurs provenant d'origines différentes sont considérés comme
complétement accouplables lorsque les composants d’'un connecteur provenant d’'une source
s’accouplent avec les composants complémentaires provenant d’autres sources sans
dommages mécaniques, en maintenant les propriétés optiques dans les limites spécifiées

3.8

jeu de connecteurs interchangeables

les jeux de connecteurs sont considérés comme interchangeables lorsqu’ils partagent un des
moyens de fixation et un encombrement communs et présentent les mémes caractéristiques
fonctionnelles

3.9
dimensjon des faces d’accouplement
dimensipns des éléments qui déterminent I'ajustement de [Paccuplement erhe les
compospnts d’un jeu de connecteurs optiques

3.10

jeu de ¢
les jeu
accoupl
avec lg¢s composants complémentaires pro
meécanid

onnecteurs mécaniquement accouplables

nme mécaniquement
ouplent
sources sans dommages

3.1

plan de
plan d’ i es i c/a 'axe de la fibre et qui se ditue sur
un élém N slagi plan>de référence a partir duquel toputes les
caracteé § e sens de l'axe de la fibre

NOTE Il ponvient que\les \l ecanigge de la fiche et du raccord coincident lorsque| les deux
composaipts sont :@ c S équence, il convient que chacun des plans soit |situé sur
I’élément | physique g 5 i relative des deux composants lorsqu'ils sont corfectement
accouplég.

3.12

3.14

connecteur pour fibres optiques

composant normalement fixé a un appareil ou a I'extrémité d’'un cable optique, afin de
permettre la connexion et la déconnexion optiques fréquentes des fibres ou des cables
optiques. Il est généralement constitué de deux fiches accouplées dans un raccord

3.15

jeu de connecteurs pour fibres optiques

ensemble complet de composants (fiche-raccord-fiche) nécessaire pour fournir un
accouplement démontable entre deux ou plusieurs cables a fibre optique

3.16
jeu de connecteurs en piéces séparées a fibres optiques
série de composants nécessaire pour réaliser un jeu de connecteurs complet
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3.17

connecteur (optique) de type PC

connecteur muni d’une férule a face terminale convexe, capable d’établir un contact physique
entre les fibres

3.18
fiche
partie de type male d’un connecteur

3.19

configuration fiche-raccord-fiche
configuration dans laquelle deux fiches s’accouplent par lintermédiaire d'un raccord.
L'accouplement mécanique a Tieu entre Tes fiches et Te raccord

3.20
configuration fiche-embase
configunation dans laquelle une fiche s'accouple a une embase

3.21

embase

structure pour l'interface d’une fiche avec un c e est générplement
constituge d’'un semi-raccord et d’'une structure cont Ne gomposant acfif

3.22

composant de connecteur de référence

composphnt sélectionné ou tolérancé de manié i d, etc.),

et utilis@ pour les mesures

NOTE Lg¢s méthodes d’essais ) tthode de
sélection gont données dans la i 3

3.23
manch@n
partie dg précisi u

3.24
connecteur
connecteur
ouunc
densité

, 2,0 mm,
ccueillir au moins deux fibres optiques avec au moins |a méme
s connecteurs RJ-45. Les connecteurs SFF sont de sectjon plus

3.25
socle
partie femelle d’un connecteur en deux parties

4 Exigences

Les exigences pour les raccords couverts par la présente spécification générique sont
spécifiées dans le présent article et dans la spécification particuliére.

4.1 Classification

Les raccords a fibres optiques sont classés, entierement ou partiellement, selon les
catégories suivantes (voir Tableau 1):

- type;
— modéle;
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— norme d’interface;

— systeme de normalisation;
— variante;

— niveau d’assurance qualité;

— extensions de références normatives.

Voir le Tableau 1 pour un exemple de classification d’'un jeu complet de raccords.

411 Type

Les types de jeux de raccords doivent étre définis par quatre éléments; la_désignation du
type, Ia configuration, le mécanisme de verrouillage et les diménsio des faces
d'accouplement

Exemplés de désignation de type:

— type|SC;
— type|LC.

Exemplg¢s de configurations:

— confjguration fiche-raccord-fiche;
— conffjguration fiche-embase.
Exemplés de mécanismes de verrouillages
— afilgt de vis;
— a bédjionnette;
— a polusser-tirer.
Tdbleaw 1 — Exempl lassification typique d’un raccord

exge
Type }{@ type SC

—Configuration: fiche-raccord-fiche
Couplage: pousser-tirer
— Dimensions des faces d’accouplement:

fiche: voir Figure 2 2
raccord: Se reporter a la Figure 4 2@

e\ — Contact physique (PC: en anglais physical contact)
— Alignement: traversée élastique

Variantes — Deux variantes de raccords:

/>

*non montable (en 1igne)

« fixation par brides a quatre trous

a Désigne les figures dans une spécification particuliére fictive

41.2 Style

Le modéle de raccord doit étre défini par deux éléments: la technologie de couplage optique
et la technologie d’alignement.

Exemples de technologies de couplage optique:

— sans butée;

— a contact physique (PC) ou contact physique avec angle (APC; en anglais angled physical
contact);

— afaisceau expansé.
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Exemples de technologies d’alignement:

— alignement avec jeu;

— alignement par traversée élastique;

— alignement par embout élastique;

— alignement sphérique.

— man

— man

chon d'alignement a trou massif
chon d’alignement élastique;

— Alignement par rainure en V;

— Alignement par doigt de guidage.

413

La norrhe d’interface relative aux raccords définit les dimensjon

physiqupes essentielles a l'accouplement et au désaccouple
optiques avec d'autres connecteurs ou composants conforp
(voir 4.3.1).

4.1.4

Exempl

— schéma de montage;

— congeption d’écrous d’z

4.1.5
Le nive
(NQA) g

particuli
devant

Les nivd

* Niv

Eariante
Les varilantes de raccords définissent le

Norme d’interface

: niveau de controle 11, NQA =4 %

: niveau de controle 11, NQA =4 %

$ Pstiques

a fibres

interface

eptable
ications
tre eux

—  donirdle du groupe C: périndir‘ifé de 24 mais

— contréle du groupe D: périodicité de 48 mois

 Niveau d’assurance B

— contréle du groupe A: niveau de contréle 11, NQA =1 %

— contréle du groupe B: niveau de contréle 11, NQA =1 %

— contréle du groupe C: périodicité de 18 mois

— contréle du groupe D: périodicité de 36 mois

* Niveau d’assurance C

— contréle du groupe A: niveau de contréle 11, NQA = 0,4 %

— contréle du groupe B: niveau de contréle 11, NQA = 0,4 %

— contrble du groupe C: périodicité de 12 mois

— contréle du groupe D: périodicité de 24 mois
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4.1.6 Extensions des références normatives

Les extensions de références normatives sont utilisées pour identifier I'intégration des normes
indépendantes, les spécifications ou autres documents de référence dans les spécifications
particulieres cadres.

Sauf exception spécifiée, des exigences additionnelles imposées par une extension sont
obligatoires. Leur usage consiste essentiellement a fusionner des composants associés afin
de constituer des dispositifs hybrides ou peut impliquer des exigences d’application
fonctionnelle intégrée qui sont dépendantes d’'une expertise technique autre que celle des
fibres optiques.

Les dogum ' ' ' e : domaine
d’applic i és comme
extensid
que la T IA 'ETSI, le JIS, etc., peuvent étre cités en référence dan
jointe alla spécification générique.

Dans I'¢ventualité d’exigences divergentes, iorité endeé S if étre la
suivante: priorité donnée a I'extension générique sur I'extensi igatai i ensuite
I’extens|jon particuliere cadre, puis I’extension particdlié i blication
spécifigue.

Les exemples d'extensions de raccords optique

— a lpide de la CEI 61754-2 et ds 4, _pour définir partiellemgnt une
spégification future dans la série 8 hybride
«SC{BFOC/2,5» de type duplex;

— alajde de la CElI 61724-43 pg Afini e la série
CEI60874 pour un rac S 2 thé ARG

Autres ¢xemples d’exi

— certaines ap
nécgssiter des r :

peuvent
dcifiques
atériaux

vre des
ctriques
cédures

4.2.1 Symboles

Les symboles graphiques et littéraux doivent, dans toute la mesure du possible, étre issus de
la CEI 60027, la CEI 60617 et la CEI 61930.

4.2.2 Systéme de spécifications

La présente spécification fait partie d'un systeme CEIl de spécifications a trois niveaux. Les
spécifications connexes doivent étre constituées de spécifications particuliéres cadres et de
spécifications particuliéres. Ce systéme est représenté au Tableau 2.
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Tableau 2 — Structure de spécifications a trois niveaux

Niveau de Exemples d’informations devant figurer dans Applicable a
spécification les spécifications

— Reégles du systéme d’assurance de la qualité
— Regles de contrble

— Méthodes de mesures optiques
Deux familles ou sous-familles de
composants ou davantage.

— Méthodes d'essai d'environnement
— Plans d’échantillonnage

— Reégle d’identification

Principal — Normes de marquage

= Dimensions dnterrace

— Normes dimensionnelles
— Terminologie
— Normes relatives aux symboles

— Série numérique préférentielle
— Unités Sl

— Terminologie spécifique 4
— Symboles spécifiques
— Unités spécifiques

— Valeurs préférentielles
Générigye — Marquage
— Procédures d’assurasice

@nille € composants

— Essai de sélection
Procédures d’homolog

Groupes de plusieurs types ayart le

Particulidre cadre @ |- meme programme d’essais

Particulig¢re -

® Les $pécificatio art utiexes ci dres ne constituent pas, en soi, un niveau de spécification. E|les sont
assogiées A\la spe atign geng

4.2.2.1 Spécifi

Type individuel

afions particuliéres cadres

U H FH I Lo =i Aot 4+ H ] 2l H £ =
ne Sp oo ativim partuvunccic uaurt Uuilt CUTILCTIIT 1TTo UUTITTITCT O oUulvdiiiTo.

— les programmes d’essais minimaux obligatoires et les exigences de qualité de
fonctionnement;

— un ou plusieurs niveaux d’assurance de la qualité;

— le format préférentiel pour indiquer les informations nécessaires dans la spécification
particuliére;

— dans le cas de composants hybrides, y compris les connecteurs, les champs d’entrée
supplémentaires appropriés pour présenter le document normatif de référence, le titre du
document et la date de publication.
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4.2.2.2 Spécifications particuliéres
Les spécifications particulieres doivent donner I'information minimale suivante:

— le nom du type (voir 4.1.1);

— le modele (voir 4.1.2);

— les normes d’interface (4.1.3);

— les variantes (voir 4.1.4);

— le niveau d’assurance de la qualité (voir 4.1.5);

— la procédure d’homologation (voir 5.3);

— le ngméro d’identification de la piéce pour chaque variante (voir 4.7.1)

— les plans, les dimensions et les critéres de qualité de fonctionng ines pour

produire tous les composants de référence requis (voir 4.2.3);
— les glans et les dimensions nécessaires pour produire tous lg in4.2.3);
— les

— les gxigences de qualité de fonctionnement (voir 4.6).

4.2.3 Plans
Les plaps et les dimensions figurant da 0 iCatijons i bas étre
limitatif$ en ce qui concerne les détai i utilisés

comme jplans de fabrication.

4.2.3.1 Systéme de projection

On doit|utiliser soit la préj ire pour

les plans des docume us dans
un doc systeme
employg.

4.2.3.2

Toutes -1 et a
I'sSO 11

Le systéd

Les dimensions™e dolvent pas comporter plus de cing décimales significatives.

<l H D4 rs Y rs <l <l H - s H +25 <l
LOFSQU gesS—tumttesS—Sont—cconvertes, e notedans—ce—Ssensaoft—eire—ajottee—aans chaque

spécification correspondante.

4.2.3.3 Compatibilité d’accouplement

Les exigences relatives a la compatibilité d’accouplement mécanique sont définies dans la
série de normes d’interfaces CEIl 61754.

Les exigences relatives a la compatibilité d’accouplement optique sont définies dans la série
de normes d’interfaces optiques CEl 61755.

4.2.4 Performances

Les exigences de qualité de fonctionnement relatives aux raccords pour fibres optiques sont
définies dans la série de normes de qualité de fonctionnement CEI 61753.
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4.2.5 Mesures
4.2.5.1 Méthode de mesure

La méthode de mesure des dimensions a utiliser doit étre stipulée dans la spécification pour
les dimensions qui sont spécifiées avec une marge de tolérance totale inférieure ou égale a
0,01 mm.

4.2.5.2 Composants de référence

Les composants de référence, si nécessaire, doivent étre précisés dans la spécification
correspondante.

4.2.5.3 Calibres

Les calipres, si nécessaire, doivent étre spécifiés dans la spécificatj

4.2.6 Rapports d'essais

Les rapports d’essais doivent étre préparés pour chaque NS e. Les\rapports|doivent
étre inglus dans le rapport d’homologation (voir 5.3 ] apport de fontrole
périodique (voir 5.4.2.6).

Les rapports d’essais doivent contenir Ig wivantes:

— le titre et la date de I'essai;

— la de
com

agplement

— I'éqyipement d’essai
— tous

— toutés les valeurs ¢
— une docum
vue d'analysed€ 48

4.2.7

ions en

Les inst rendre:

— lesi
— lamg
- tout{autre info

4.3 Systéme de normalisation

ation nécessaire.

4.3.1 Normes d’interfaces

Les normes d'interfaces contiennent toutes les informations nécessaires tant au fabricant qu’a
I'utilisateur pour fabriquer ou utiliser le produit conformément aux caractéristiques physiques
prévues par cette norme d'interfaces. Les normes d'interfaces donnent les définitions et
dimensions completes des caractéristiques essentielles pour [I'accouplement et le
désaccouplement des connecteurs pour fibres optiques et autres composants Elles servent
également a placer la cible de référence optique, si définie, par rapport aux autres données
de référence.
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Les normes d’interface s’assurent que les connecteurs et les raccords conformes a la norme
s'adaptent ensemble. Les normes peuvent également contenir des degrés de tolérance pour
les férules et dispositifs d’alignement. Les degrés de tolérance sont utilisés pour fournir
différents niveaux de précision d’alignement.

Les dimensions d’interface peuvent également étre utilisées pour concevoir d’autres
composants qui s’accoupleront avec les raccords. Par exemple, un montage de dispositif actif
peut étre concu en utilisant les dimensions d’interface du raccord. L’utilisation de ces
dimensions combinées avec celles d’'une fiche normalisée fournit au concepteur I'assurance
que les fiches normalisées s'adaptent au montage du dispositif optique. Elles fournissent
également 'emplacement de la cible de référence optique des fiches.

pptique.
hlité de
normes

%tes et

Les din’lensmns d’interface normalisées ne garantissent pas, en soi, la erform nce
Elles gprantissent l'accouplement de raccords a un ajustement 3 Cifi
fonctionnement optique est assurée par conformité aux exigence
d’interfgce optique. Les produits de spécifications de fabrication i

utilisant| la méme interface normalisée s'adaptent toujours en \ qualité
de foncfionnement peut étre donnée par tout fabricant, unjgque Q ifs livrés
selon lal méme spécification de fabrication. Cependant, on peu ist ‘atfendre a

ce qu'un certain niveau de qualité de fonctionneme hent de
produity de spécifications de fabrication différentes, bi isse pas attendre un
niveau |[de qualité de fonctionnement meilleur que de fonctionnement
spécifiép la plus faible.

4.3.2

Les nogmes de qualité de fonctionng i \{ une série de jeux d'essaip et de
mesures$ i & programme spécifié en foncfion des
exigences de ces normes \ ite Bveérité critéeres
d’acceplation/de rejet cla ssaj ne base
«une fols seulementy | ; . wQntrer/la capacité d’un produit donné a sptisfaire

Chaque norme de qufalité de
sais et/ou de sévérités (et/ou de groupgments)
n secteur de marché, un groupe d'usagefs ou un

aux exigences des «
fonctionnement gompo
et elle représente le

emplacs

Un prog
fonction
controlé

ité a toutes les exigences d’'une norme de qujalité de
conforme a cette norme, mais il convient qu'il soit|ensuite

Un poinf clexdesinor e qualité de fonctionnement est la sélection des essais et sgvérités
des nofmes saisy et de mesures, lors de l'application de celles-ci (en pafticulier,

concernant I'affaibli€sement et les pertes par réflexion) conjointement avec les [normes
d'interf ibilité i ité it 2 résente

norme sera assurée de fagon certaine.

4.3.3 Normes d’interface optique:

Une norme d’interface optique est une collection en plusieurs parties des exigences
physiques et mécaniques nécessaires afin d’étre conforme aux spécifications de
fonctionnalité optique pour une interface donnée entre deux fibres optiques. Elle comprend
les caractéristiques essentielles qui sont fonctionnellement cruciales pour les performances
d’affaiblissement optique et de perte par réflexion d’une interface optique en condition
d’accouplement. La norme définit 'emplacement du cceur de la fibre par rapport a la cible de
référence et les paramétres clés suivants: le décalage latéral, la séparation de la face
terminale, l'angle de la face terminale, la condition de la couche d’indice élevé de la face
terminale. Elle définit également les méthodes d’essais normalisées, s’il y a lieu.
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